

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/22/2020 3:33 PM

NO. 54288-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL EARL MILLER,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Jerry T. Costello

No. 18-1-03704-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESPONDENT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Where the Defendant’s shooting at departing neighbors on the public road was unjustifiable as a matter of law, is there a right to instruct the jury on self defense?..... 2

 B. Where the Defendant used deadly force by shooting a large caliber weapon at victims, does the court err in applying the pertinent instruction?..... 2

 C. Is Unlawful Display of a Firearm a lesser included offense of First Degree Assault under the facts of this case? 2

 D. Is the small porch entry to the Defendant’s mobile home part of the “abode” within the meaning of RCW 9.41.270(3)(a)? 2

 E. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in denying the request for a change of counsel where a thorough inquiry of client and counsel over two hearings established that there was neither before conflict of interest nor a breakdown in communication?..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

V. ARGUMENT 14

 A. The Defendant had no right to any self-defense instruction where his assault on his neighbors was unjustifiable as a matter of law..... 14

B.	The use of deadly force is only justified to prevent proportionate harm, i.e. great personal injury.	17
C.	The trial court did not err in refusing to instruct the jury on Unlawful Display of a Firearm where it was not a lesser included of Assault and where it was not possible under the law for the Defendant to have committed the crime from his abode.....	19
1.	The Defendant is not entitled to an instruction on Unlawful Display of a Firearm where the display/intimidation elements are not necessary to a conviction of First Degree Assault and where the evidence does not support an inference that <i>only</i> an Unlawful Display occurred.	19
a.	The legal prong is not met.	20
b.	The factual prong is not met.	22
2.	The trial court did not err in refusing to instruct the jury on a crime which the Defendant could not commit.....	26
D.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in refusing to appoint new counsel where the Defendant did not allege any actual conflict of interest.	29
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Gomez</i> , 180 Wn.2d 337, 325 P.3d 142 (2014)	30
<i>State v. Ager</i> , 128 Wn.2d 85, 904 P.2d 715 (1995)	25
<i>State v. Atsbeha</i> , 142 Wn.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001)	25
<i>State v. Baggett</i> , 103 Wn. App. 564, 13 P.3d 659 (2000).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 22 Wn. App. 646, 591 P.2d 1212 (1979).....	14
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997)	19, 21
<i>State v. Brigham</i> , 52 Wn. App. 208, 758 P.2d 559 (1988)	16
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 40 Wash. 480, 82 P. 752 (1905)	20
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 197 Wn. App. 96, 387 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	22
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015)	20, 22
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006).....	29, 31
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	31
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 91 Wn.2d 572, 589 P.2d 799 (1979)	16, 17
<i>State v. Haley</i> , 35 Wn. App. 96, 665 P.2d 1375 (1983).....	12, 26, 28
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 76 Wn.2d 557, 458 P.2d 171, 176 (1969).....	14
<i>State v. Karp</i> , 69 Wn.App. 369, 848 P.2d 1304 (1993)	22, 23, 24
<i>State v. L.B.</i> , 132 Wn.App. 948, 135 P.3d 508 (2006).....	18
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 177 Wn. App. 233, 311 P.3d 61 (2013).....	29, 30

<i>State v. Luyster</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 1048 (2019)	33
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 190 Wn. App. 919, 361 P.3d 205 (2015).....	20
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 180 Wn. App. 846, 324 P.3d 757 (2014)	28
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984).....	20
<i>State v. Prado</i> , 144 Wn. App. 227, 181 P.3d 901 (2008)	24
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 118 Wn. App. 480, 93 P.3d 877 (2003)	27, 28
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 243, 104 P.3d 670 (2004)	23
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 138 Wn. App. 191, 156 P.3d 309 (2007)	17, 18

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed.2d 333 (1980).....	30
---	----

Statutes

RCW 10.61.006	19
RCW 9.41.270	26
RCW 9.41.270(1).....	21
RCW 9.41.270(3)(a)	2
RCW 9.94A.030(47)(a)(v).....	32n
RCW 9.94A.510.....	32n
RCW 9.94A.515.....	32n

RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a)	32n
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b)	32n
RCW 9A.16.020(3).....	14
RCW 9A.16.050(1).....	15, 17
RCW 9A.36.011.....	21
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a)	21

Rules and Regulations

GR 14.1	33
RAP 2.4(a)	2
RAP 2.4(a)(2).....	14

Other

1 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive, Law</i> § 5.7(b) (1986)	17
WPIC 17.04.....	18
